

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.10

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 65 OF 2010

DROPTI DEVI & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)
[for final disposal]

Date: 08/12/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nikhil Jain, Adv.
 Mr Vikram Choudhary, Adv.
 Mr. Gagan Deep Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Vikram Budhle, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. R.P. Bhatt, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Ranjana Narayan, Adv.
 Mr. Wasim Qadri, Adv. for
 Mr. A.K. Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We are informed that group of matters, which is being considered by another Bench wherein one of the issues is challenge to the constitutional validity of Section 3(1) of the Conservation of Foreign Exchange and Prevention of Smuggling Activities Act, 1974 (COFEPOSA), is now fixed for January 10, 2012.

In view of the above, this Writ Petition is adjourned for a period of six weeks.

2

On May 13, 2010, this Court recorded the statement of learned senior counsel for the petitioners that Mr. Raj Kumar Aggarwal will present himself on May 19, 2010 at 11 A.M. in the office of the Enforcement Director, Delhi Zonal Office, Jamnagar House, New Delhi and shall also remain present before the said officer as and when called along

with the requisite documents. Mr. R.P. Bhatt, learned senior counsel for the respondents submits that presence of Mr. Raj Kumar Aggarwal before the Enforcement Director, Delhi Zonal Office, Jamnagar House, New Delhi may be further required and it is difficult to inform him the date on which he is required to be present.

In view of the difficulty expressed by Mr. R.P. Bhatt, learned senior counsel for the respondents, we direct that as and when the presence of Mr. Raj Kumar Aggarwal is required in the office of Enforcement Director, Delhi Zonal Office, Jamnagar House, New Delhi, intimation in that regard may be served in advance upon Shri Nikhil Jain, advocate-on-record for the petitioners in the present Writ Petition. Mr. Nikhil Jain shall ensure that Mr. Raj Kumar Aggarwal remains present in the office of Enforcement Director, Delhi Zonal Office, Jamnagar House, New Delhi on the date so intimated to him.

(Pardeep Kumar)
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)
Court Master